Intercalibration of eggshell thickness
measurements at the Swedish Museum of
Natural History
Anne L. Soerensen & Sara Danielsson
2026
The Swedish Museum of Natural History
Department of Environmental Monitoring and Research
2

Helander, B., A. Olsson, A. Bignert, L. Asplund, and K. Litzén (2002), The role of DDE, PCB, coplanar PCB and
eggshell parameters for reproduction in the white-tailed sea eagle (Haliaeetus albicilla) in Sweden, Ambio,
386-403.
Ingdahl, L. J. (2025), The relationship between methylmercury concentration in Osprey eggs (Pandion
haliaetus) and eggshell thickness, Karlstads universitet, Karlstad, Sweden.
Palmheden, L. (2024), Manual for collection, preparation and storage of bird eggs for the Swedish National
Monitoring Program for Contaminants in Marine BiotaRep., 12 pp, Swedish Museum of Natural History,
Stockholm, Sweden.
Soerensen, A. L., S. Faxneld, M. Pettersson, and M. Sköld (2023), Fish tissue conversion factors for mercury,
cadmium, lead and nine per-and polyfluoroalkyl substances for use within contaminant monitoring, Sci.
Total. Environ., 858, 159740.
13
Appendix
Dataset for the paired observations used to calculate the eggshell thickness correction factors.
year bird species specimen_ID starret (mm) mitutoyo (mm)
2015 Common tern C2015/00579 0.200 0.187
2015 Common tern C2015/00580 0.220 0.203
2015 Common tern C2015/00581 0.220 0.186
2015 Common tern C2015/00582 0.240 0.218
2015 Common tern C2015/00583 0.220 0.210
2015 Common tern C2015/00584 0.210 0.215
2015 Common tern C2015/00585 0.210 0.215
2015 Common tern C2015/00586 0.200 0.177
2015 Common tern C2015/00587 0.210 0.153
2015 Common tern C2015/00588 0.200 0.180
2016 Common tern C2016/00519 0.220 0.188
2016 Common tern C2016/00520 0.200 0.169
2016 Common tern C2016/00521 0.220 0.186
2016 Common tern C2016/00522 0.200 0.187
2016 Common tern C2016/00523 0.230 0.174
2016 Common tern C2016/00524 0.200 0.178
2016 Common tern C2016/00525 0.190 0.181
2016 Common tern C2016/00526 0.200 0.171
2016 Common tern C2016/00527 0.190 0.187
2016 Common tern C2016/00528 0.200 0.166
2017 Common tern C2017/00975 0.180 0.153
2017 Common tern C2017/00976 0.140 0.193
2017 Common tern C2017/00977 0.140 0.169
2017 Common tern C2017/00978 0.230 0.220
2017 Common tern C2017/00979 0.200 0.184
2017 Common tern C2017/00980 0.150 0.188
2017 Common tern C2017/00981 0.200 0.176
2017 Common tern C2017/00982 0.210 0.189
2017 Common tern C2017/00983 0.220 0.196
2017 Common tern C2017/00984 0.220 0.174
2018 Common tern C2018/00115 0.177 0.178
2018 Common tern C2018/00116 0.191 0.188
2018 Common tern C2018/00117 0.196 0.184
2018 Common tern C2018/00118 0.251 0.233
2018 Common tern C2018/00120 0.149 0.209
2018 Common tern C2018/00121 0.203 0.173
2018 Common tern C2018/00122 0.166 0.188
2015 Eurasian oystercatcher C2015/00571 0.250 0.318
2015 Eurasian oystercatcher C2015/00572 0.250 0.334
2015 Eurasian oystercatcher C2015/00573 0.280 0.255
2015 Eurasian oystercatcher C2015/00574 0.227 0.243
14
2015 Eurasian oystercatcher C2015/00575 0.300 0.302
2015 Eurasian oystercatcher C2015/00576 0.300 0.258
2015 Eurasian oystercatcher C2015/00577 0.310 0.291
2015 Eurasian oystercatcher C2015/00578 0.290 0.250
2016 Eurasian oystercatcher C2016/00509 0.300 0.255
2016 Eurasian oystercatcher C2016/00510 0.410 0.352
2016 Eurasian oystercatcher C2016/00511 0.320 0.267
2016 Eurasian oystercatcher C2016/00512 0.310 0.267
2016 Eurasian oystercatcher C2016/00513 0.320 0.275
2016 Eurasian oystercatcher C2016/00514 0.360 0.329
2016 Eurasian oystercatcher C2016/00515 0.300 0.259
2016 Eurasian oystercatcher C2016/00516 0.310 0.269
2016 Eurasian oystercatcher C2016/00517 0.290 0.270
2016 Eurasian oystercatcher C2016/00518 0.310 0.271
2017 Eurasian oystercatcher C2017/00967 0.350 0.305
2017 Eurasian oystercatcher C2017/00968 0.320 0.262
2017 Eurasian oystercatcher C2017/00969 0.370 0.355
2017 Eurasian oystercatcher C2017/00970 0.310 0.287
2017 Eurasian oystercatcher C2017/00971 0.300 0.270
2017 Eurasian oystercatcher C2017/00972 0.310 0.277
2017 Eurasian oystercatcher C2017/00973 0.300 0.276
2017 Eurasian oystercatcher C2017/00974 0.290 0.254
2018 Eurasian oystercatcher C2018/00107 0.299 0.310
2018 Eurasian oystercatcher C2018/00108 0.253 0.258
2018 Eurasian oystercatcher C2018/00109 0.250 0.263
2018 Eurasian oystercatcher C2018/00110 0.406 0.309
2018 Eurasian oystercatcher C2018/00111 0.354 0.323
2018 Eurasian oystercatcher C2018/00112 0.313 0.331
2018 Eurasian oystercatcher C2018/00114 0.308 0.310
2015 Guillemot C2015/00260 0.650 0.638
2015 Guillemot C2015/00261 0.640 0.607
2015 Guillemot C2015/00262 0.690 0.679
2015 Guillemot C2015/00263 0.610 0.546
2015 Guillemot C2015/00264 0.600 0.596
2015 Guillemot C2015/00265 0.600 0.541
2015 Guillemot C2015/00266 0.660 0.632
2015 Guillemot C2015/00267 0.700 0.687
2015 Guillemot C2015/00268 0.630 0.569
2015 Guillemot C2015/00269 0.590 0.562
2015 Guillemot C2015/00270 0.650 0.611
2015 Guillemot C2015/00271 0.670 0.594
2015 Guillemot C2015/00272 0.650 0.583
2015 Guillemot C2015/00273 0.550 0.562
2015 Guillemot C2015/00274 0.750 0.704
2015 Guillemot C2015/00275 0.660 0.590
2015 Guillemot C2015/00276 0.670 0.642
15
2015 Guillemot C2015/00277 0.590 0.564
2015 Guillemot C2015/00278 0.680 0.598
2015 Guillemot C2015/00279 0.640 0.600
2015 Guillemot C2015/00280 0.700 0.665
2015 Guillemot C2015/00281 0.590 0.571
2017 Guillemot C2017/00714 0.600 0.577
2017 Guillemot C2017/00715 0.650 0.562
2017 Guillemot C2017/00716 0.600 0.562
2017 Guillemot C2017/00717 0.670 0.633
2017 Guillemot C2017/00718 0.640 0.590
2017 Guillemot C2017/00719 0.710 0.628
2017 Guillemot C2017/00720 0.620 0.608
2017 Guillemot C2017/00721 0.680 0.599
2017 Guillemot C2017/00722 0.690 0.568
2017 Guillemot C2017/00723 0.640 0.596
2017 Guillemot C2017/00724 0.650 0.623
2017 Guillemot C2017/00725 0.640 0.559
2017 Guillemot C2017/00726 0.720 0.664
2017 Guillemot C2017/00727 0.740 0.695
2017 Guillemot C2017/00728 0.610 0.572
2017 Guillemot C2017/00729 0.640 0.593
2017 Guillemot C2017/00730 0.670 0.597
2017 Guillemot C2017/00731 0.670 0.608
2017 Guillemot C2017/00732 0.680 0.634
2017 Guillemot C2017/00733 0.630 0.556
2018 Guillemot C2018/00021 0.660 0.615
2018 Guillemot C2018/00022 0.660 0.615
2018 Guillemot C2018/00023 0.650 0.599
2018 Guillemot C2018/00024 0.610 0.554
2018 Guillemot C2018/00025 0.630 0.589
2018 Guillemot C2018/00026 0.570 0.517
2018 Guillemot C2018/00027 0.690 0.659
2018 Guillemot C2018/00028 0.620 0.588
2018 Guillemot C2018/00029 0.680 0.619
2018 Guillemot C2018/00030 0.650 0.618
2018 Guillemot C2018/00031 0.640 0.610
1965 Osprey C1965/07019 0.460 0.427
1965 Osprey C1965/07024 0.440 0.386
1973 Osprey C1973/07151 0.510 0.522
1973 Osprey C1973/07156 0.400 0.382
1973 Osprey C1973/07161 0.540 0.486
1973 Osprey C1973/07165 0.430 0.428
1973 Osprey C1973/07166 0.490 0.473
1973 Osprey C1973/07172 0.490 0.512
1973 Osprey C1973/07176 0.320 0.317
1973 Osprey C1973/07179 0.460 0.434
16
1973 Osprey C1973/07181 0.480 0.481
1973 Osprey C1973/07193 0.440 0.374
1973 Osprey C1973/07194 0.450 0.439
2010 White-tailed sea eagle C2010/11320 0.600 0.610
2010 White-tailed sea eagle C2010/11325 0.580 0.548
2010 White-tailed sea eagle C2010/11331 0.590 0.524
2011 White-tailed sea eagle C2011/06022 0.640 0.703
2011 White-tailed sea eagle C2011/06027 0.610 0.610
2011 White-tailed sea eagle C2011/06034 0.490 0.504
2012 White-tailed sea eagle C2012/05333 0.570 0.576
2012 White-tailed sea eagle C2012/05338 0.640 0.503
2012 White-tailed sea eagle C2012/05344 0.650 0.637
2013 White-tailed sea eagle C2013/02266 0.660 0.633
2013 White-tailed sea eagle C2013/02271 0.630 0.626
2013 White-tailed sea eagle C2013/02277 0.650 0.635
2014 White-tailed sea eagle C2014/04434 0.700 0.550
2014 White-tailed sea eagle C2014/04438 0.500 0.471
2014 White-tailed sea eagle C2014/04445 0.620 0.604